NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING:

Contact Information

(559) 637-4200/222

ellen.moore@reedley.ca.gov

TO: X Office of Planning and Research FROM: CITY OF REEDLEY
1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Community Develope
Sacramento. CA 95814 1733 Ninth Street

CITY OF REEDLEY
Community Development Department
1733 Ninth Street
Reedley, CA 93654

County of Fresno
Attn: County Clerk
2221 Kern Street
Fresno, CA 93721-2600

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code

PROJECT TITLE: Environmental Assessment No. 2019-6

Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map No. 6267 (Fino Estates)

State Clearinghouse Number (If subject to Clearinghouse)

N/A

2010031106

<u>Lead Agency Contact Person</u>
Ellen Moore, Associate Planner
Community Development Department
City of Reedley

1733 Ninth Street

Reedley, California 93654

PROJECT LOCATION:

The project site is located just south of East Locke Avenue and east of North Frankwood Avenue (Attachment 1) in the City of Reedley, County of Fresno.

Site Latitude: 36.596°N Site Longitude: 119.428°W

Assessor's Parcel Numbers: 363-090-061 & 363-090-083 (13.51 gross acres)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The City of Reedley initiated Environmental Assessment No. 2019-6 for the purpose of assessing the environmental effects of Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map No. 6267 (Fino Estates Project), herein referred to as "the project". The project site is located on the northern edge of the City of Reedley, just south of East Locke Avenue and east of North Frankwood Avenue (Attachment 1). The project site consists of two parcels totaling approximately 13.51 acres to be subdivided (APNs: 363-090-061 and 363-090-083).

The subdivision would allow for the development of 44 residential lots on 13.15 acres of land within the City (APNs 363-090-061 and 363-090-083) as part of this project. The project would subdivide the parcels into 44 legal lots, with lot sizes ranging from 6,001 to 20,695 square feet (Attachment 2). Additionally, the project would dedicate a 36,150 square foot lot to the City for creation of a storm basin area. The project would be able to develop a total of 128 dwelling units.

The project proposes 7.66 gross acres of single-family residential development (34 lots total/dwelling units) with an average lot size of 7,416 square feet. The project is consistent with the 2030 General Plan Low Density Residential land use designation and the Reedley Municipal Code R-1-6 (One Family Residential) zoning designation.

Also included within the project is 5.81 gross acres of multiple family residential development (10 lots total) along North Frankwood Avenue with an average lot size of 18,317 square feet. The lots are proposed to be developed with a density of 15 to 29 dwelling units per acre. This would result in approximately 92 dwelling

units. The project is consistent with the 2030 General Plan High Density Residential land use designation and the Reedley Municipal Code RM-2 (Multi-Family Residential) zoning designation.

The City of Reedley, as the Lead Agency, approved the above described project and made the following determinations about the above described project:

- 1. On February 25, 2014, the City Council certified the Program Environmental Impact Report (SCH No. 2010031106), prepared for General Plan Amendment No. 2012-002, which was prepared pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- 2. The approved project (Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map No. 6267) would have no new effects that were not identified or examined in the Program EIR (SCH No. 2010031106).
- 3. No new effects could occur beyond those identified and analyzed in the Program EIR (SCH No. 2010031106).
- 4. No new mitigation measures would be required beyond those set forth in the Program EIR (SCH No. 2010031106).
- 5. An Addendum to the Program EIR shall prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to CEQA Section 15168(c)(2).

The Addendum has determined that the changes within the Proposed Project would not trigger any of the conditions listed in Sections 15162 and 15164 of the CEQA Guidelines, requiring preparation of a subsequent or supplemental environmental impact report or negative declaration. The Proposed Project does not introduce new significant environmental effects, substantially increase the severity of previously identified significant environmental effects, or show that mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible would in fact be feasible. Thus, this Addendum satisfies the requirements of CEQA Guidelines sections 15162 and 15164.

This is to advise and certify that pursuant to Public Resources Code, section 21151(c), the Planning Commission of the City of Reedley on <u>September 5, 2019</u> considered the above described project and approved the environmental findings and assessment prepared for the above-described project and the following determinations regarding this project:

- The project ([] will [X] will not) have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. [] An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEOA
 - [X] An Addendum to a Program EIR was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 - [] A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures ([] were [X] were not) made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan ([] was [X] was not) adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations ([] was [X] was not) adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings ([X] were [] were not) made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The above-described environmental assessment (Environmental Assessment No. 2019-6), together with the previously adopted Program EIR, initial study, comments and responses and record of project approval, is available to the general public at the Community Development Department, 1733 Ninth Street, Reedley, California 93654.

Ellen Moore, Associate Planner Community Development Department

Attachments: Property Vicinity Map

Vesting Tentative Map No. 6267 (Fino Estates)

9/6/2019

Date

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

SEP 09 2019

VICINITY MAP



